

14th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 20 January 2020

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Vietnam on 25 October 2019	The Football Association of Thailand	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC01
2	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Saudi Arabia vs. Lebanon on 18 October 2019	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC02
3	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Saudi Arabia vs. Lebanon on 18 October 2019	Lebanese Football Association	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC03
4	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Macau vs. Australia on 8 November 2019	Macau Football Association	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 24 November 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.</p> <p>(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 24 November 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment. 	20200120DC06

7	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Qatar vs. Yemen on 10 November 2019	Yemen Football Association	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.	<p>1. Yemen Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Yemen Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC07
8	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Timor-Leste vs. Thailand on 22 October 2019	The Football Association of Thailand	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC08
9	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Iraq vs. Oman on 30 November 2019	Iraqi Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Seven (7) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,400/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Iraqi Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC09
10	AFC U-19 Women's Championship 2019 (Finals), Japan vs. China P.R. on 3 November 2019	Chinese Football Association	<p>Discrimination (Art 58, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for spectator conduct (Art 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Use of contemptuous, discriminatory and denigratory words concerning national origin by a spectator.	<p>1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 58.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC10
11	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Cambodia on 21 October 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	Registration of Officials (Article 34 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to register a Team Manager for the match.	<p>1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 34.4 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC11
12	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Cambodia on 21 October 2019	The Football Association of Thailand	Registration of Officials (Article 34 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations)	<p>The Defendant failed to register a Team Manager for the match.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for violating Article 34.4 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20200120DC12

13	International Match - Guangzhou R&F (CHN) vs. Southampton FC (ENG) on 23 July 2019	Macau Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC13
14	International Match - Macau National Team vs. Wu Han Xin Zhen Ying FC (CHN) on 3 September 2019	Macau Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC14
15	International Match - Macau National Team vs. Wu Han Xin Zhen Ying FC (CHN) on 3 September 2019	Macau Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches – 2016 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC15
16	SAFF U-15 Championship 2019 International Competition - 1.Nepal vs. India on 21 August 2019; 2.Sri Lanka vs. Bhutan on 21 August 2019; 3.Bhutan vs. Bangladesh on 23 August 2019; 4.Sri Lanka vs. Nepal on 23 August 2019; 5.Bangladesh vs. Sri Lanka on 25 August 2019; 6.India vs. Bhutan on 25 August 2019; 7.India vs. Sri Lanka on 27 August 2019; 8.Nepal vs. Bangladesh on 27 August 2019; 9.Bhutan vs. Nepal on 29 August 2019; 10.Bangladesh vs. India on 29 August 2019; and 11.India vs. Nepal on 31 August 2019.	All India Football Federation	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD11,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC16

17	International Match - Singapore U-22 National Team vs. Fiji U-22 National Team on 9 September 2019	Football Association of Singapore	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC17
18	International Match - Singapore U-22 National Team vs. Fiji U-22 National Team on 6 September 2019	Football Association of Singapore	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC18
19	International Futsal Training Matches - Qatar National Team vs. Palestine National Team on 6 October 2019, 8 October 2019 & 10 October 2019	Qatar Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,250/- for violating Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches – 2016 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC19
20	International Matches - Bahrain U-17 National Team vs. Kuwait U-17 National Team on 23 October 2019 & 25 October 2019	Bahrain Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches – 2016 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC20
21	International Match - Qatar U-23 vs. Gambia U-23 on 16 November 2019	Qatar Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches – 2016 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC21
22	International Match - Hellas Verona U-19 (ITA) vs. Saudi Arabia U-21 National Team on 19 November 2019	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition. (This is the seventeenth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches – 2016 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC22

23	International Match - Singapore U-22 National Team vs. UAE U-22 National Team on 9 October 2019	Football Association of Singapore	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC23
24	International Match - Singapore U-22 National Team vs. Macau National Team on 13 October 2019	Football Association of Singapore	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition.	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC24
25	Arab Club Championship, International Match - Al Wasl (UAE) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 23 October 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC25
26	Arab Club Championship, International Match - Al Ittihad (KSA) vs. Al Wasl (UAE) on 4 November 2019	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches - 2016 Edition. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20200120DC26
27	ACF Cup 2019 (Preliminary)	Transport United (BHU) player, Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI)	Failure to respect decisions (Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to pay a fine.	1. Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) is granted a further period of ten (10) days, starting from the date of notification of this decision, to make full payment of the amount of USD6,000/-, which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision VTC 20190327DC02. If Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) complies with the foregoing, no offence under Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code will be recorded. 2. If Mr. Aboubacar Bakia Camara (AFC/132723/GUI) fails to comply with the foregoing, it is hereby decided that he must pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. In such circumstances, such amount, as well as the amount of USD6,000/-, which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision VTC 20190327DC02, must be paid in full within thirty (30) days of the date of notification of this decision.	20200120DC27

28	ACF Cup 2019 (Preliminary)	Transport United (BHU) player, Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA)	Failure to respect decisions (Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to pay a fine.	<p>1. Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) is granted a further period of ten (10) days, starting from the date of notification of this decision, to make full payment of the amount of USD1,000/-, which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision VTC 20190327DC07. If Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) complies with the foregoing, no offence under Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code will be recorded.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Olayemi Victor Bakare (AFC/132725/NGA) fails to comply with the foregoing, it is hereby decided that he must pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. In such circumstances, such amount, as well as the amount of USD1,000/-, which was the fine imposed by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee in Decision VTC 20190327DC07, must be paid in full within thirty (30) days of the date of notification of this decision.</p>	20200120DC28
----	----------------------------	---	--	---------------------------------	---	--------------